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PRODUCT OVERVIEW



1.	 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  / DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

1)	 Mode Option / Opzione modalità
2)	 Auto Wind Direction / Direzione vento automatica
3)	 Manual Wind Direction / Direzione vento manual
4)	 Wind Speed / Velocità del vento
5)	 Signal Indicator / Indicatore di segnale
6)	 Temperature / Temperatura
7)	 Child-Lock / Blocco bambini
8)	 Degree Celsius (°C) / Gradi Celsius (°C)
9)	 Power-on Timer & Code Display / Timer accensione e visualizzazione codice
10)	 Power-off Timer & Clock Display / Timer spegnimento e visualizzazione orologio
11)	 Week time / Giorno della settimana

1.	 FAN Speed: Velocità ventola
2.	 MODE / Cambia modalità
3.	 Automatic Wind Direction / Direzione vento automatica
4.	 Manual Wind Direction / Direzione vento manuale
5.	 TIMER ON / Impostazione timer accensione
6.	 TIMER OFF / Impostazione timer spegnimento
7.	 Temperature +/- / Temperatura +/-
8.	 TIMER SET / Impostazione timer
9.	 ON/OFF / Accensione/Spegnimento
10.	 Fast Cooling / Raffreddamento rapido
11.	 Fast Heating / Riscaldamento rapido
12.	 SET / Impostazione (conferma)
13.	 CLOCK / Impostazione orologio
14.	 Infrared Signal Transmitter Port / Porta trasmettitore segnale a infrarossi
15.	 Infrared Signal Transmitter Port / Porta trasmettitore segnale a infrarossi
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Thank you for choosing Superior Electronics!
ATTENTION! Read these instructions carefully to fully understand how to install and 
configure this product. A good understanding of the instruction manual is essential for 
proper installation, use, maintenance and disposal of your Superior camera. Incorrect 
installation or improper use of the product may cause harm to people, animals and/or 
property.

2.	SAFETY WARNINGS
•	 Keep this documentation for future reference.
•	 Warning! Choking hazard. The device contains small parts. Not suitable for children under 

5 years.
•	 Swallowing batteries can cause chemical burns, perforation of soft tissue, and death. 

Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of ingestion. Seek medical attention immediately.
•	 Always use new batteries.
•	 Insert batteries with the correct polarity (+ and - marks).
•	 Ensure the battery cover is closed to prevent batteries from falling out and/or children 

accessing them.
•	 Battery installation, replacement, and disposal must not be performed by children without 

adult supervision.
•	 Follow the instructions for proper battery disposal and management to avoid explosions 

or leakage of hazardous substances.
•	 The battery must not come into contact with other metal objects, which could discharge, 

ignite, or damage the battery and the device.
•	 Do not disassemble, tamper with, and/or replace the main parts of the device.
•	 Do not expose the device to extreme conditions: fire, heat sources, direct sunlight, 

temperatures above normally comfortable levels, humidity, liquids, or similar.
•	 The device is not a toy and is intended exclusively for use with compatible devices. Any 

other use is strictly prohibited.

3.	BATTERY INSTALLATION / REPLACEMENT
a.	 Open the battery compartment on the back of the remote control by gently pulling the 

cover tab in the direction shown by the arrow and, at the same time, removing the cover 
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from its housing.
b.	 Insert two AAA batteries, ensuring that the positive (+) and negative (-) poles are correctly 

aligned with the indicated symbols. Incorrect polarity can damage the remote control and 
pose safety risks.

c.	 Close the battery compartment by properly aligning the cover and then pressing it back 
into place.

4.	CONFIGURATION METHODS
The remote control is set to its factory default mode; the factory-set code works directly with 
almost all “Gree” and “Midea” air conditioner models on the market and does not require code 
pairing. Some models may not work with the factory code, so please set the remote control 
code. Several A/B/C/D pairing modes are available:

A.	 BRAND BUTTON
1.	 Turn on the air conditioner and point the remote toward the signal receiver window of 

the unit.
2.	 Press and hold the corresponding brand key for about 6 seconds (e.g., the “MODE” key 

corresponds to “Gree” air conditioners) until the code number changes and the “ “ 
symbol appears and flashes on the display. Release the key immediately when the air 
conditioner turns on.

3.	 Check the remote control buttons. If they work correctly, the configuration is 
successful; otherwise, repeat steps 2-3.
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B.	 AUTOMATIC SEARCH
1.	 Turn on the air conditioner and point the remote toward the signal receiver window.
2.	 Press and hold the “SET” key for about 6 seconds: “----” will flash on the bottom 

right of the display, along with the “ ” symbol. After hearing a “beep” from the air 
conditioner, release the “SET” key immediately.  
Note: The remote will send several series of codes simultaneously; the screen will not 
display the codes.

3.	 Check the remote control buttons. If they work correctly, the configuration is 
successful; otherwise, repeat steps 2-3.

Warning: If there is more than one air conditioner in the room, the automatic search 
method is not recommended.

C.	 MANUAL CODE ENTRY
1.	 Look for your air conditioner brand in the “Code Table” and note its first code (e.g., 

AKIRA: 3796).
2.	 Press the “SET” and “ON/OFF” keys simultaneously (release them in less than a 

second); the code on the display will start flashing.
3.	 Press “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to increase or decrease the code until the desired one 

appears (e.g., 3796).
	 Note: Hold the buttons to scroll through the numbers quickly.
4.	 When the air conditioner starts and emits a “beep,” press the “SET” key to confirm. If 

the buttons work, the configuration is correct. Otherwise, repeat steps 1-3 using the 
next code for that brand.

D.	 MANUAL CODE SEARCH
Use this method only if the previous ones have not worked.
1.	 Turn on the air conditioner and point the remote toward the receiver window.
2.	 Press the “SET” and “ON/OFF” keys simultaneously (release them in less than a 

second); the code on the display will flash.
3.	 Press “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to change the code one unit at a time. When the air 

conditioner starts and emits a “beep,” press the “SET” key to confirm.
4.	 Check that the buttons work; otherwise, repeat steps 1-3.
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5.	FUNCTIONS

5.1 CLOCK
Setting the day of the week:
•	 Hold down the “  CLOCK” button; the day of the week will start flashing.
•	 Press “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to select the current day.
•	 Press “SET” to confirm the day.

Setting the hour:
•	 Press “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to add or subtract hours.
	 Note: Hold for 2 seconds to scroll quickly.
•	 Press “SET” to confirm the hour.

Setting the minutes:
The number corresponding to the minutes will start flashing.
•	 Use “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to set them.
•	 After setting the minutes, press “SET” to exit.

5.2 TIMER
•	 Press “  CLOCK” for 2-3 seconds to set the current time (skip if already done).
•	 Press “TIMER SET” for 2 seconds until “MON” and “Timer On” flash.
•	 Press “  CLOCK” to activate/deactivate the timer function for the day.

Timer On setting:
•	 Use “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to set the time.

    Note: Hold to scroll quickly.

Timer Off setting:
•	 Press “TIMER OFF” and use “TEMP ” or “TEMP ”.
•	 After setting “MON”, press “SET” to move to “TUE”, “WED”...... This setting will end on 

“SUN”.
•	 Press and hold “TIMER SET” again for 2 seconds to check/modify.

Warning: Each press of “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” increases/decreases by 10 minutes.
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Note: If you do not want to set the timer, press “SET” to skip.
Note: Settings will repeat weekly.

5.3 CHILD LOCK
•	 Lock: press “SET” and “ ” together, the padlock icon “ ” will appear.
•	 Unlock: press “SET” and “ ” together, the icon will disappear.

5.4 RAPID COOLING AND HEATING
Rapid cooling:
•	 Press “F.COOL” to set cooling mode, 21°C, high fan speed, and auto direction.

Rapid heating:
•	 Press “F.HEAT” to set heating mode, 27°C, high fan speed, and auto direction.

5.5 FACTORY RESET
•	 Hold “SET” and “FAN” for 3 seconds to restore factory settings.

5.6 BATTERY REPLACEMENT MEMORY
•	 The chip has built-in memory to avoid having to reset the remote in case of short 

power interruptions or battery replacement.
Note: Clock settings are not saved.

5.7 BACKLIGHT
•	 The panel is backlit. Press any key to turn it on; it will turn off after 10 seconds of 

inactivity.

5.8 TEMPERATURE RANGE LOCK (Energy Saving)
For Cooling mode:
•	 Set the remote to cooling mode.
•	 Press and hold “SET” and “TIMER ON” simultaneously for at least 3 seconds until the 

snowflake icon starts flashing on the display; release the keys. When the letter “H” 
appears, you are setting the maximum temperature.

•	 Use “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to set the maximum limit (e.g., 26°C) and press “SET” to 
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confirm.
•	 Press and hold “SET” and “TIMER OFF” until the icon flashes. When the letter “L” 

appears, you are setting the minimum temperature.
•	 Use “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to set the minimum limit (e.g., 20°C) and press “SET” to 

confirm.

For Heating mode:
•	 Set the remote to heating mode.
•	 Press and hold “SET” and “TIMER ON” simultaneously for at least 3 seconds until the 

sun icon starts flashing on the display; release the keys. When “H” appears, you are 
setting the maximum temperature.

•	 Use “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to set the maximum limit (e.g., 26°C) and press “SET” to 
confirm.

•	 Press and hold “SET” and “TIMER OFF” simultaneously for at least 3 seconds until the 
sun icon starts flashing on the display; release the keys. When the letter “L” appears, 
you are setting the minimum temperature.

•	 Use “TEMP ” or “TEMP ” to set the minimum limit (e.g., 20°C) and press “SET” to 
confirm.

Warning: Once locked, neither code searching nor mode changing can modify the 
temperature range.

Note: To cancel the temperature range lock for both modes, simply press “SET” + “F.HEAT” 
simultaneously; the number on the display will flash, release the keys; the temperature 
range lock has been canceled.

5.9 FAN LEVEL LOCK
•	 Hold “SET” and “  CLOCK” simultaneously for 3 seconds.
•	 The airflow icon will flash.
•	 Press “FAN” to choose the level (Auto / Low / Medium / High).
•	 Press “SET” to confirm and exit.

Note: To unlock, hold “SET” and “A.SWING” simultaneously.
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IT Grazie per aver scelto Superior Electronics!
ATTENZIONE! Leggi interamente il presente manuale per capire come installare e 
configurare questo prodotto. Una buona comprensione delle istruzioni è fondamentale 
per la corretta installazione, l’uso, la manutenzione e lo smaltimento della tua 
videocamera Superior. Un’installazione errata, o un uso improprio del prodotto, può 
causare danni a persone, animali e/o cose.

2.	AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
•	 Conserva la documentazione per consultazione futura.
•	 Attenzione! Rischio di soffocamento. Il dispositivo contiene parti piccole. Non adatto a bambini al di 

sotto dei 5 anni.
•	 L’ingestione delle batterie può causare ustioni chimiche, perforazione dei tessuti molli e morte. 

Ustioni gravi possono verificarsi entro 2 ore dall’ingestione. Consultare immediatamente un medico.
•	 Utilizzare sempre batterie nuove
•	 Inserire le batterie con la polarità corretta (segni + e -).
•	 Assicurarsi che il coperchio delle batterie sia chiuso per evitare che le batterie cadano e/o che i 

bambini vi accedano.
•	 L’installazione, la sostituzione e lo smaltimento delle batterie non devono essere eseguiti da bambini 

senza la supervisione di un adulto.
•	 Seguire le istruzioni per lo smaltimento e la gestione appropriata delle batterie per evitare esplosioni 

o perdite di sostanze pericolose.
•	 La batteria non deve entrare in contatto con altri oggetti metallici, i quali potrebbero scaricare, 

incendiare o danneggiare la batteria ed il dispositivo.
•	 Non smontare, manomettere e/o sostituire le parti principali del dispositivo.
•	 Non esporre il dispositivo a condizioni estreme: fuoco, fonti di calore, luce solare diretta, 

temperature superiori a quelle normalmente confortevoli, umidità, liquidi o simili.
•	 Il dispositivo non è un giocattolo ed è pensato per l’utilizzo esclusivo con i dispositivi con esso 

compatibili. Qualsiasi altro impiego è assolutamente vietato.

3.	INSTALLAZIONE / SOSTITUZIONE DELLE BATTERIE
a.	 Apri il vano batterie sul retro del telecomando tirando delicatamente la linguetta del 

coperchio nella direzione indicata dalla freccia e, allo stesso tempo, rimuovendo il 
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coperchio dalla sua sede.
b.	 Inserisci due batterie AAA, assicurandoti che i poli positivo (+) e negativo (-) siano 

correttamente allineati con i simboli indicati. Una polarità errata può danneggiare il 
telecomando e comportare rischi per la sicurezza.

c.	 Chiudi il vano batterie allineando correttamente il coperchio, quindi premendolo 
nuovamente nella sua sede.

4.	METODI DI CONFIGURAZIONE
Il telecomando è impostato sulla modalità predefinita di fabbrica; il codice impostato in 
fabbrica funziona direttamente con quasi tutti i modelli di condizionatori “Gree” e “Midea” 
presenti sul mercato e non richiede l’abbinamento del codice.
Alcuni modelli potrebbero non funzionare con il codice di fabbrica, quindi si prega di 
impostare il codice del telecomando.
Sono disponibili diverse modalità di accoppiamento A/B/C/D:

A.	 TASTI RAPIDI PER SELEZIONARE LA MARCA
1.	 Accendere il condizionatore e puntare il telecomando verso la finestra di ricezione del 

segnale del condizionatore.
2.	 Premere il tasto corrispondente al marchio e tenerlo premuto per circa 6 secondi 

(ad esempio, il tasto “MODE” corrisponde ai condizionatori “Gree”) finché il numero 
del codice non cambia e appare e lampeggia sul display il simbolo “ ”. Rilasciare 
immediatamente il tasto quando il condizionatore si accende.



3.	 Controllare i tasti del telecomando. Se funzionano correttamente, la configurazione è 
riuscita; in caso contrario, ripetere i passaggi 2 e 3.

B.	 RICERCA AUTOMATICA
1.	 Accendere l’alimentazione del condizionatore e puntare il telecomando verso la 

finestra di ricezione del segnale del condizionatore.
2.	 Premere il tasto “SET” e tenerlo premuto per circa 6 secondi: sul display 

lampeggeranno “----” in basso sulla destra e il simbolo “ ”. Dopo aver sentito un 
“bip” dal condizionatore, rilasciare immediatamente il tasto “SET”.

3.	 Nota: Il telecomando invierà diverse serie di codici contemporaneamente e lo 
schermo non visualizzerà i codici.

4.	 Controllare i tasti del telecomando. Se funzionano correttamente, la configurazione è 
riuscita; in caso contrario, ripetere i passaggi 2 e 3.

Attenzione: Se nelle stanze è presente più di un condizionatore, il metodo di ricerca 
automatica è sconsigliato.

C.	 INSERIMENTO MANUALE DEL CODICE
1.	 Cerca la marca del tuo condizionatore nella “Tabella Codici” e prendi nota del suo 

primo codice (es. AKIRA: 3796).
2.	 Premi contemporaneamente i tasti “SET” e “ON/OFF” (rilasciali in meno di un secondo); 

il codice sul display inizierà a lampeggiare.
3.	 Premi “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per aumentare o diminuire il codice finché non appare 

quello desiderato (es. 3796).
4.	 Nota: Tieni premuti i tasti per velocizzare lo scorrimento dei numeri.
5.	 Quando il condizionatore si avvia ed emette un “bip”, premi il tasto “SET” per 

confermare. Se i tasti funzionano, la configurazione è corretta. Altrimenti, ripeti i 
passaggi da 1 a 3 usando il codice successivo per quella marca.

D.	 RICERCA MANUALE DEL CODICE
Usa questo metodo solo se i precedenti non hanno funzionato.
1.	 Accendi il condizionatore e punta il telecomando verso la finestra di ricezione.
2.	 Premi contemporaneamente i tasti “SET” e “ON/OFF” (rilasciali in meno di un secondo); 

il codice sul display lampeggerà.
3.	 Premi “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per cambiare il codice di un’unità alla volta. Quando il 
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condizionatore si avvia ed emette un “bip”, premi il tasto “SET” per confermare.
4.	 Verifica che i tasti funzionino; in caso contrario, ripeti i passaggi da 1 a 3.

5.	FUNZIONI

5.1 OROLOGIO 
Impostazione del giorno della settimana:

•	 Tieni premuto il tasto dell’orologio “ CLOCK”, il giorno della settimana inizierà a 
lampeggiare.

•	 Premi “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per selezionare il giorno corrente.
•	 Premi “SET” per confermare il giorno. 

Impostazione dell’ora:
•	 Premi “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per aggiungere o sottrarre le ore.
Nota: tieni premuto per 2 secondi per scorrere velocemente.
•	 Premi “SET” per confermare l’ora.

Impostazione dei minuti:
Il numero corrispondente ai minuti inizierà a lampeggiare.
•	 Usa “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per impostarli.
•	 Dopo aver impostato i minuti, premi “SET” per uscire.

5.2 TIMER

•	 Premi “ CLOCK” per 2-3 secondi per impostare l’ora corrente (salta se già fatto).
•	 Premi “TIMER SET” per 2 secondi finché “MON” e “Timer On” lampeggiano.

•	 Premi “ CLOCK” per attivare/disattivare la funzione timer per il giorno.

Impostazione Timer On:
•	 Usa “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼”per impostare l’ora.
Nota: Tieni premuto per velocizzare.

Impostazione Timer Off:
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•	 Premi “TIMER OFF” e usa “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼”.
•	 Dopo aver impostato “MON” (lunedì), premi “SET” per passare a “TUE”(martedì), 

“WED”(Mercoledì)...... Questa impostazione finirà su “SUN”(domenica).
•	 Tieni premuto nuovamente “TIMER SET” per 2 secondi per controllare/modificare.

Attenzione: Ogni pressione di “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” aumenta/diminuisce di 10 minuti.
Nota: Se non vuoi impostare il timer, premi “SET” per saltare.
Nota: Le impostazioni si ripeteranno settimanalmente.

5.3 BLOCCO BAMBINI

•	 Blocco: premi “SET” e “ ” insieme, apparirà l’icona del lucchetto “ ”.

•	 Sblocco: premi “SET” e “ ” insieme, l’icona sparirà.

5.4 RAFFREDAMENTO E RISCALDAMENTO RAPIDO
Raffreddamento rapido: 
•	 Premi “F.COOL” per impostare modalità fredda, 21°, vento forte e direzione 

automatica.

Riscaldamento rapido:
•	 Premi “F.HEAT” per impostare modalità calda, 27°, vento forte e direzione automatica.

5.5 RIPRISTINO DAI DI FABBRICA
•	 Tieni premuti “SET” e “FAN” per 3 secondi per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica.

5.6 MEMORIA SOSTITUZIONE BATTERIE
•	 Il chip ha una memoria integrata per evitare di dover resettare il telecomando in caso 

di brevi interruzioni di corrente o sostituzione batterie.
Nota: le impostazioni dell’orologio non vengono salvate.

5.7 RETROILLUMINAZIONE
•	 Il pannello è retroilluminato. Premi qualsiasi tasto per accenderla; si spegnerà dopo 
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10 secondi di inattività.

5.8 BLOCCO INTERVALLO DI TEMPERATURA (risparmio energetico)

Per la modalità Raffreddamento:
•	 Imposta il telecomando sulla modalità raffreddamento.
•	 Tieni premuto “SET” e “TIMER ON” contemporaneamente per almeno 3 secondi finché 

l’icona del fiocco di neve non inizia a lampeggiare sul display; rilascia i tasti. Quando 
appare la lettera “H”, stai impostando la temperatura massima.

•	 Usa “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per impostare il limite massimo (es. 26°C) e premi “SET” per 
conferma.

•	 Tieni premuto “SET” e “TIMER OFF” finché l’icona lampeggia. Quando appare la lettera 
“L”, stai impostando la temperatura minima.

•	 Usa “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per impostare il limite minimo (es. 20°C) e premi “SET” per 
conferma. 

Per la modalità riscaldamento:
•	 Imposta il telecomando sulla modalità riscaldamento.
•	 Tieni premuto “SET” e “TIMER ON” contemporaneamente per almeno 3 secondi finché 

l’icona del sole non inizia a lampeggiare sul display; rilascia i tasti. Quando appare 
“H”, stai impostando la temperatura massima.

•	 Usa “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per impostare il limite massimo (es: 26°C) e premi “SET” per 
conferma.

•	 Tieni premuto “SET” e “TIMER OFF” contemporaneamente per almeno 3 secondi, 
finché l’icona del sole non inizia a lampeggiare sul display; rilascia i tasti. Quando sul 
display appare la lettera “L”, stai impostando la temperatura minima.

•	 Usa “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” per impostare il limite minimo (es. 20°C) e premi “SET” per 
conferma.

Attenzione: Una volta bloccato, né la ricerca del codice né il cambio di modalità possono 
modificare l’intervallo di temperatura.
Nota: Per annullare il blocco dell’intervallo di temperatura per entrambe le modalità 
ti basterà premere contemporaneamente “SET” e “F.HEAT”; il numero sul display 
lampeggerà, rilascia i tasti; il blocco dell’intervallo di temperatura è stato annullato.
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5.9 BLOCCO LIVELLO VENTILAZIONE

•	 Tieni premuti “SET” e “ CLOCK “ contemporaneamente per 3 secondi.
•	 L’icona del flusso d’aria lampeggerà.
•	 Premi “FAN” per scegliere il livello (Auto / Basso / Medio / Alto).
•	 Premi “SET” per confermare e uscire.

Nota: Per sbloccare tieni premuti “SET” e “A.SWING” contemporaneamente.
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¡Gracias por elegir Superior Electronics!
¡ATENCIÓN! Lea atentamente estas instrucciones para comprender completamente cómo 
instalar y configurar este producto. Es esencial comprender bien las instrucciones para 
instalar, utilizar, mantener y desechar correctamente su cámara Superior. La instalación 
incorrecta o el uso inadecuado del producto pueden causar daños a personas, animales 
y/o propiedades.

2.	ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
•	 Conserve esta documentación para futuras consultas.
•	 ¡Atención! Riesgo de asfixia. El dispositivo contiene piezas pequeñas. No apto para niños 

menores de 5 años.
•	 La ingestión de las pilas puede causar quemaduras químicas, perforación de tejidos 

blandos y la muerte. Pueden producirse quemaduras graves en las 2 horas siguientes a la 
ingestión. Consulte a un médico inmediatamente.

•	 Utilice siempre pilas nuevas.
•	 Inserte las pilas con la polaridad correcta (marcas + y -).
•	 Asegúrese de que la tapa de las pilas esté cerrada para evitar que se caigan o que los 

niños accedan a ellas.
•	 La instalación, sustitución y eliminación de las pilas no deben ser realizadas por niños sin 

la supervisión de un adulto.
•	 Siga las instrucciones para la eliminación y gestión adecuadas de las pilas para evitar 

explosiones o fugas de sustancias peligrosas.
•	 La pila no debe entrar en contacto con otros objetos metálicos, ya que podrían 

descargarla, incendiarla o dañar la pila y el dispositivo.
•	 No desmonte, manipule ni sustituya las piezas principales del dispositivo.
•	 No exponga el dispositivo a condiciones extremas: fuego, fuentes de calor, luz solar 

directa, temperaturas superiores a las normales, humedad, líquidos o similares.
•	 El dispositivo no es un juguete y está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso con 

dispositivos compatibles. Cualquier otro uso está absolutamente prohibido.

3.	INSTALACIÓN / SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PILAS
a.	 Abra el compartimento de las pilas en la parte posterior del mando a distancia tirando 
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suavemente de la lengüeta de la tapa en la dirección indicada por la flecha y, al mismo 
tiempo, retirando la tapa de su alojamiento.

b.	 Inserte dos pilas AAA, asegurándose de que los polos positivo (+) y negativo (-) estén 
correctamente alineados con los símbolos indicados. Una polaridad incorrecta puede 
dañar el mando a distancia y suponer riesgos para la seguridad.

c.	 Cierre el compartimento de las pilas alineando correctamente la tapa y presionándola de 
nuevo en su sitio.

4.	MÉTODOS DE CONFIGURACIÓN
El mando a distancia está configurado en su modo predeterminado de fábrica; el código 
configurado de fábrica funciona directamente con casi todos los modelos de aire 
acondicionado “Gree” y “Midea” del mercado y no requiere emparejamiento de códigos. Es 
posible que algunos modelos no funcionen con el código de fábrica, por lo que le rogamos 
que configure el código del mando a distancia. Hay varios modos de emparejamiento A/B/
C/D disponibles:

A.	 BOTÓN DE MARCA
1.	 Encienda el aire acondicionado y apunte el mando a distancia hacia la ventana del 

receptor de señal de la unidad.
2.	 Mantenga pulsada la tecla de la marca correspondiente durante unos 6 segundos 

(p. ej., la tecla “MODE” corresponde a los aires acondicionados “Gree”) hasta que el 

número de código cambie y el símbolo “  “ aparezca y parpadee en la pantalla. 
Suelte la tecla inmediatamente cuando el aire acondicionado se encienda.
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3.	 Compruebe los botones del mando a distancia. Si funcionan correctamente, la 
configuración se ha realizado con éxito; de lo contrario, repita los pasos 2 y 3.

B.	 BÚSQUEDA AUTOMÁTICA
1.	 Encienda el aire acondicionado y apunte el mando hacia la ventana del receptor de 

señal.
2.	 Mantenga pulsada la tecla “SET” durante unos 6 segundos: “----” parpadeará en 

la parte inferior derecha de la pantalla, junto con el símbolo “ ”. Después de 
escuchar un “bip” del aire acondicionado, suelte la tecla “SET” inmediatamente.
Nota: El mando a distancia enviará varias series de códigos simultáneamente; la 
pantalla no mostrará los códigos.

3.	 Compruebe los botones del mando a distancia. Si funcionan correctamente, la 
configuración se ha realizado con éxito; de lo contrario, repita los pasos 2 y 3. 

Advertencia: Si hay más de un aire acondicionado en la habitación, no se recomienda el 
método de búsqueda automática.

C.	 INTRODUCCIÓN MANUAL DE CÓDIGO
1.	 Busque la marca de su aire acondicionado en la “Tabla de Códigos” y anote su primer 

código (p. ej., AKIRA: 3796).
2.	 Pulse las teclas “SET” y “ON/OFF” simultáneamente (suéltelas en menos de un 

segundo); el código en la pantalla comenzará a parpadear.
3.	 Pulse “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para aumentar o disminuir el código hasta que aparezca el 

deseado (p. ej., 3796).
Nota: Mantenga pulsados los botones para desplazarse rápidamente por los 
números.

4.	 Cuando el aire acondicionado se encienda y emita un “pitido”, pulse la tecla “SET” para 
confirmar. Si los botones funcionan, la configuración es correcta. De lo contrario, 
repita los pasos 1 a 3 utilizando el siguiente código para esa marca.

D.	 BÚSQUEDA MANUAL DE CÓDIGO
Utilice este método solo si los anteriores no han funcionado.
1.	 Encienda el aire acondicionado y apunte el mando a distancia hacia la ventana del 

receptor.
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2.	 Pulse las teclas “SET” y “ON/OFF” simultáneamente (suéltelas en menos de un 
segundo); el código en la pantalla parpadeará.

3.	 Pulse “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para cambiar el código de uno en uno. Cuando el aire 
acondicionado se encienda y emita un “pitido”, pulse la tecla “SET” para confirmar.

4.	 Compruebe que los botones funcionan; de lo contrario, repita los pasos 1 a 3.

5.	5. FUNCIONES

5.1 RELOJ
Configurar el día de la semana:

•	 Mantenga pulsado el botón “ CLOCK”; el día de la semana comenzará a parpadear.
•	 Pulse “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para seleccionar el día actual.
•	 Pulse “SET” para confirmar el día.

Configurar la hora:
•	Pulse “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para sumar o restar horas.

Nota: Manténgalos pulsados durante 2 segundos para desplazarse rápidamente.
•	 Pulse “SET” para confirmar la hora.

Configurar los minutos:
•	 El número correspondiente a los minutos comenzará a parpadear.
•	 Use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para ajustarlos.
•	 Después de configurar los minutos, pulse “SET” para salir.

5.2 TEMPORIZADOR

•	 Pulse “ CLOCK” durante 2-3 segundos para ajustar la hora actual (omita este paso 
si ya lo ha hecho).

•	 Pulse “TIMER SET” durante 2 segundos hasta que “MON” y “Timer On” parpadeen.

•	 Pulse “ CLOCK” para activar/desactivar la función de temporizador para el día.
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Configuración de encendido (Timer On):

•	 Use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para ajustar la hora.

Nota: Manténgalos pulsados para desplazarse rápidamente.

Configuración de apagado (Timer Off):
•	 Pulse “TIMER OFF” y use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼”.
•	 Después de configurar “MON” (Lunes), pulse “SET” para pasar a “TUE” (Martes), 

“WED” (Miércoles)...... Esta configuración finalizará en “SUN” (Domingo).
•	 Mantenga pulsado “TIMER SET” de nuevo durante 2 segundos para comprobar/

modificar.

Advertencia: Cada pulsación de “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” aumenta/disminuye en 10 minutos.

Nota: Si no desea configurar el temporizador, pulse “SET” para omitir.

Nota: La configuración se repetirá semanalmente.

5.3 BLOQUEO INFANTIL

•	 Bloquear: pulse “SET” y “ ” juntos, aparecerá el icono del candado “ ”.

•	 Desbloquear: pulse “SET” y “ ” juntos, el icono desaparecerá.

5.4 ENFRIAMIENTO Y CALENTAMIENTO RÁPIDOS
Enfriamiento rápido: 
•	 Pulse “F.COOL” para configurar el modo de enfriamiento, 21°C, velocidad alta del 

ventilador y dirección automática.
Calentamiento rápido:
•	 Pulse “F.HEAT” para configurar el modo de calefacción, 27°C, velocidad alta del 

ventilador y dirección automática.
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5.5 RESTABLECIMIENTO DE FÁBRICA
•	 Mantenga pulsados “SET” y “FAN” durante 3 segundos para restaurar la 

configuración de fábrica.

5.6 MEMORIA DE CAMBIO DE PILAS
•	 El chip tiene memoria incorporada para evitar tener que reconfigurar el mando en 

caso de breves interrupciones de energía o al cambiar las pilas.
Nota: La configuración del reloj no se guarda.

5.7 RETROILUMINACIÓN
•	 El panel está retroiluminado. Pulse cualquier tecla para encenderlo; se apagará 

después de 10 segundos de inactividad.

5.8 BLOQUEO DEL RANGO DE TEMPERATURA (Ahorro de Energía)
Para el modo de Enfriamiento:
•	 Ajuste el mando al modo de enfriamiento.
•	 Mantenga pulsados “SET” y “TIMER ON” simultáneamente durante al menos 3 

segundos hasta que el icono del copo de nieve empiece a parpadear en la pantalla; 
suelte las teclas. Cuando aparezca la letra “H”, estará configurando la temperatura 
máxima.

•	 Use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para establecer el límite máximo (p. ej., 26°C) y pulse “SET” 
para confirmar.

•	 Mantenga pulsados “SET” y “TIMER OFF” hasta que el icono parpadee. Cuando 
aparezca la letra “L”, estará configurando la temperatura mínima.

•	 Use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para establecer el límite mínimo (p. ej., 20°C) y pulse “SET” 
para confirmar.

Para el modo de Calefacción:
•	 Ajuste el mando al modo de calefacción.
•	 Mantenga pulsados “SET” y “TIMER ON” simultáneamente durante al menos 3 

segundos hasta que el icono del sol empiece a parpadear en la pantalla; suelte las 
teclas. Cuando aparezca la letra “H”, estará configurando la temperatura máxima.
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•	 Use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para establecer el límite máximo (p. ej., 26°C) y pulse “SET” 
para confirmar.

•	 Mantenga pulsados “SET” y “TIMER OFF” simultáneamente durante al menos 3 
segundos hasta que el icono del sol empiece a parpadear en la pantalla; suelte las 
teclas. Cuando aparezca la letra “L”, estará configurando la temperatura mínima.

•	 Use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para establecer el límite mínimo (p. ej., 20°C) y pulse “SET” 
para confirmar.

Advertencia: Una vez bloqueado, ni la búsqueda de códigos ni el cambio de modo podrán 
modificar el rango de temperatura.

Nota: Para cancelar el bloqueo del rango de temperatura en ambos modos, simplemente 
pulse “SET” + “F.HEAT” simultáneamente; el número en la pantalla parpadeará, suelte las 
teclas; el bloqueo del rango de temperatura habrá sido cancelado.

5.9 BLOQUEO DEL NIVEL DEL VENTILADOR

•	 Mantenga pulsados “SET” y “ CLOCK” simultáneamente durante 3 segundos.
•	 El icono de flujo de aire parpadeará.
•	 Pulse “FAN” para elegir el nivel (Automático / Bajo / Medio / Alto).
•	 Pulse “SET” para confirmar y salir.

Nota: Para desbloquear, mantenga pulsados “SET” y “A.SWING” simultáneamente.
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Merci d’avoir choisi Superior Electronics !
ATTENTION ! Lisez attentivement ces instructions afin de bien comprendre comment 
installer et configurer ce produit. Une bonne compréhension des instructions est 
essentielle pour une installation, une utilisation, un entretien et une mise au rebut 
corrects de votre caméra Superior. Une installation incorrecte ou une utilisation 
inappropriée du produit peut causer des dommages aux personnes, aux animaux et/ou 
aux biens.

2.	AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 
•	 Conservez cette documentation pour toute consultation ultérieure.
•	 Attention ! Risque d’étouffement. L’appareil contient de petites pièces. Ne convient pas aux 

enfants de moins de 5 ans.
•	 L’ingestion de piles peut provoquer des brûlures chimiques, la perforation des tissus mous 

et la mort. Des brûlures graves peuvent survenir dans les 2 heures suivant l’ingestion. 
Consultez immédiatement un médecin.

•	 Utilisez toujours des piles neuves.
•	 Insérez les piles en respectant la polarité (marques + et -).
•	 Assurez-vous que le couvercle des piles est fermé pour éviter qu’elles ne tombent et/ou 

que les enfants n’y accèdent.
•	 L’installation, le remplacement et la mise au rebut des piles ne doivent pas être effectués 

par des enfants sans la surveillance d’un adulte.
•	 Suivez les instructions pour l’élimination et la gestion appropriées des piles afin d’éviter 

les explosions ou les fuites de substances dangereuses.
•	 La pile ne doit pas entrer en contact avec d’autres objets métalliques, car cela pourrait la 

décharger, l’enflammer ou endommager la pile et l’appareil.
•	 Ne démontez pas, n’altérez pas et/ou ne remplacez pas les pièces principales de 

l’appareil.
•	 N’exposez pas l’appareil à des conditions extrêmes : feu, sources de chaleur, lumière 

directe du soleil, températures supérieures à la normale, humidité, liquides ou similaires.
•	 L’appareil n’est pas un jouet et est destiné exclusivement à être utilisé avec des appareils 

compatibles. Tout autre usage est strictement interdit.
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3.	INSTALLATION / REMPLACEMENT DES PILES
a.	 Ouvrez le compartiment des piles à l’arrière de la télécommande en tirant doucement sur 

la languette du couvercle dans le sens indiqué par la flèche tout en retirant le couvercle de 
son logement.

b.	 Insérez deux piles AAA, en vous assurant que les pôles positif (+) et négatif (-) 
sont correctement alignés avec les symboles indiqués. Une mauvaise polarité peut 
endommager la télécommande et présenter des risques pour la sécurité.

c.	 Fermez le compartiment des piles en alignant correctement le couvercle, puis en le 
remettant en place par simple pression.

4.	MÉTHODES DE CONFIGURATION
La télécommande est réglée sur son mode d’usine par défaut ; le code configuré en usine 
fonctionne directement avec presque tous les modèles de climatiseurs «Gree» et «Midea» du 
marché et ne nécessite pas de couplage. Certains modèles peuvent ne pas fonctionner avec 
le code d’usine, veuillez donc configurer le code de la télécommande. Plusieurs modes de 
couplage A/B/C/D sont disponibles :

A.	 TOUCHE DE MARQUE
1.	 Allumez le climatiseur et pointez la télécommande vers la fenêtre du récepteur de 

signal de l’unité.
2.	 Maintenez enfoncée la touche de marque correspondante pendant environ 6 

secondes (par ex., la touche «MODE» correspond aux climatiseurs «Gree») jusqu’à ce 

que le numéro du code change et que le symbole « » apparaisse et clignote sur 
l’écran. Relâchez la touche immédiatement dès que le climatiseur s’allume.
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3.	 Vérifiez les touches de la télécommande. Si elles fonctionnent correctement, la 
configuration est réussie ; sinon, répétez les étapes 2-3.

B.	 RECHERCHE AUTOMATIQUE
1.	 Allumez le climatiseur et pointez la télécommande vers la fenêtre du récepteur de 

signal.
2.	 Maintenez la touche «SET» enfoncée pendant environ 6 secondes : «----» clignotera 

en bas à droite de l’écran, ainsi que le symbole « ». Après avoir entendu un «bip» 
du climatiseur, relâchez immédiatement la touche «SET». 
Note : La télécommande enverra plusieurs séries de codes simultanément ; l’écran 
n’affichera pas les codes.

3.	 Vérifiez les touches de la télécommande. Si elles fonctionnent correctement, la 
configuration est réussie ; sinon, répétez les étapes 2-3.

Attention : Si plus d’un climatiseur est présent dans la pièce, la méthode de recherche 
automatique n’est pas recommandée.

C.	 SAISIE MANUELLE DU CODE
1.	 Cherchez la marque de votre climatiseur dans le «Tableau des codes» et notez son 

premier code (par ex., AKIRA : 3796).
2.	 Appuyez simultanément sur les touches «SET» et «ON/OFF» (relâchez-les en moins 

d’une seconde) ; le code sur l’écran commencera à clignoter.
3.	 Appuyez sur «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour augmenter ou diminuer le code jusqu’à ce 

que le code souhaité apparaisse (par ex., 3796).

Note : Maintenez les touches pour faire défiler les numéros rapidement.
4.	 Lorsque le climatiseur démarre et émet un «bip», appuyez sur la touche «SET» pour 

confirmer. Si les touches fonctionnent, la configuration est correcte. Sinon, répétez les 
étapes 1-3 en utilisant le code suivant pour cette marque.

D.	 RECHERCHE MANUELLE DE CODE
Utilisez cette méthode uniquement si les précédentes n’ont pas fonctionné.
1.	 Allumez le climatiseur et pointez la télécommande vers la fenêtre du récepteur.
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2.	 Appuyez simultanément sur les touches «SET» et «ON/OFF» (relâchez-les en moins 
d’une seconde) ; le code sur l’écran clignotera.

3.	 Appuyez sur «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour changer le code une unité à la fois. Lorsque le 
climatiseur démarre et émet un «bip», appuyez sur la touche «SET» pour confirmer.

4.	 Vérifiez que les touches fonctionnent ; sinon, répétez les étapes 1-3.

5.	FONCTIONS

5.1 HORLOGE
Réglage du jour de la semaine :

•	 Maintenez le bouton “ CLOCK» ; le jour de la semaine commencera à clignoter.
•	 Appuyez sur «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour sélectionner le jour actuel.
•	 Appuyez sur «SET» pour confirmer le jour.

Réglage de l’heure :
•	 Appuyez sur «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour ajouter ou soustraire des heures.
Note : Maintenez enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour faire défiler rapidement.
•	 Appuyez sur «SET» pour confirmer l’heure.

Réglage des minutes :
Le chiffre correspondant aux minutes commencera à clignoter.
•	 Utilisez «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour les régler.
•	 Après avoir réglé les minutes, appuyez sur «SET» pour quitter.

5.2 MINUTERIE (TIMER)

•	 Appuyez sur « CLOCK» pendant 2-3 secondes pour régler l’heure actuelle (ignorez 
si cela a déjà été fait).

•	 Appuyez sur «TIMER SET» pendant 2 secondes jusqu’à ce que «MON» et «Timer On» 

clignotent.

•	 Appuyez sur « CLOCK» pour activer/désactiver la fonction minuterie pour le jour.
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Réglage Timer On :
•	 Utilisez «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour régler l’heure.

Nota : Maintenez enfoncé pour accélérer.

Réglage Timer Off :
•	 Appuyez sur «TIMER OFF» et utilisez «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼».
•	 Après avoir réglé «MON» (lundi), appuyez sur «SET» pour passer à «TUE» (mardi), 

«WED» (mercredi)...... Ce réglage se terminera sur “SUN” (dimanche).
•	 Maintenez à nouveau «TIMER SET» pendant 2 secondes pour vérifier/modifier.

Attention : Chaque pression sur «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» augmente/diminue de 10 minutes. 
Note : Si vous ne souhaitez pas régler la minuterie, appuyez sur «SET» pour ignorer.
Note : Les réglages se répéteront chaque semaine.

5.3 SÉCURITÉ ENFANTS

•	 Verrouillage : appuyez simultanément sur «SET» et «  «, l’icône du cadenas «  « 
apparaîtra.

•	 Déverrouillage : appuyez simultanément sur «SET» et «  «, l’icône disparaîtra.

5.4 REFROIDISSEMENT ET CHAUFFAGE RAPIDE
Refroidissement rapide :
•	 Appuyez sur «F.COOL» pour régler le mode froid, 21°, ventilation forte et direction 

automatique.

Chauffage rapide :
•	 Appuyez sur «F.HEAT» pour régler le mode chaud, 27°, ventilation forte et direction 

automatique.

5.5 RÉINITIALISATION D’USINE
•	 Maintenez enfoncés «SET» et «FAN» pendant 3 secondes pour restaurer les 

paramètres d’usine.
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5.6 MÉMOIRE DE REMPLACEMENT DES PILES
•	 La puce dispose d’une mémoire intégrée pour éviter d’avoir à réinitialiser la 

télécommande en cas de courtes interruptions de courant ou de remplacement des 
piles.

Note : les réglages de l’horloge ne sont pas sauvegardés.

5.7 RÉTROÉCLAIRAGE
•	 Le panneau est rétroéclairé. Appuyez sur n’importe quelle touche pour l’allumer ; il 

s’éteindra après 10 secondes d’inactivité.

5.8 VERROUILLAGE DE LA PLAGE DE TEMPÉRATURE (économie d’énergie)
Pour le mode Refroidissement :
•	 Réglez la télécommande sur le mode refroidissement.
•	 Maintenez «SET» et «TIMER ON» simultanément pendant au moins 3 secondes 

jusqu’à ce que l’icône du flocon de neige commence à clignoter sur l’écran ; relâchez 
les touches. Quand la lettre «H» apparaît, vous réglez la température maximale.

•	 Utilisez «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour régler la limite maximale (ex. 26°C) et appuyez 
sur «SET» pour confirmer.

•	 Maintenez «SET» et «TIMER OFF» jusqu’à ce que l’icône clignote. Quand la lettre «L» 
apparaît, vous réglez la température minimale.

•	 Utilisez «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour régler la limite minimale (ex. 20°C) et appuyez 
sur «SET» pour confirmer.

Pour le mode Chauffage :
•	 Réglez la télécommande sur le mode chauffage.
•	 Maintenez «SET» et «TIMER ON» simultanément pendant au moins 3 secondes 

jusqu’à ce que l’icône du soleil commence à clignoter sur l’écran ; relâchez les 
touches. Quand apparaît “H”, vous réglez la température maximale.

•	 Utilisez «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour régler la limite maximale (ex. 26°C) et appuyez 
sur «SET» pour confirmer.

•	 Maintenez «SET» et «TIMER OFF» simultanément pendant au moins 3 secondes 
jusqu’à ce que l’icône du soleil commence à clignoter sur l’écran ; relâchez les 
touches. Quand la lettre «L» apparaît, vous réglez la température minimale.
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•	 Utilisez «TEMP▲» ou «TEMP▼» pour régler la limite minimale (ex. 20°C) et appuyez 
sur «SET» pour confirmer.

Attention : Une fois verrouillée, ni la recherche du code ni le changement de mode ne 
peuvent modifier la plage de température.

Note : Pour annuler le verrouillage de la plage de température pour les deux modes, 
il vous suffit d’appuyer simultanément sur «SET» et «F.HEAT» ; le numéro sur l’écran 
clignotera, relâchez les touches ; le verrouillage de la plage de température a été annulé.

5.9 VERROUILLAGE DU NIVEAU DE VENTILATION
•	 Maintenez «SET» et «CLOCK» simultanément pendant 3 secondes.
•	 L’icône du flux d’air clignotera.
•	 Appuyez sur «FAN» pour choisir le niveau (Auto / Bas / Moyen / Haut).
•	 Appuyez sur «SET» pour confirmer et quitter.

Note : Pour déverrouiller, maintenez «SET» et «A.SWING» simultanément.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Superior Electronics entschieden haben!
ACHTUNG! Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, um vollständig zu verstehen, 
wie dieses Produkt installiert und konfiguriert wird. Ein gutes Verständnis der 
Anweisungen ist unerlässlich für die korrekte Installation, Nutzung, Wartung und 
Entsorgung Ihrer Superior-Kamera. Falsche Installation oder unsachgemäße Verwendung 
des Produkts kann Personen, Tieren und/oder Eigentum Schaden zufügen.

2.	SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
•	 Bewahren Sie diese Unterlagen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
•	 Achtung! Erstickungsgefahr. Das Gerät enthält Kleinteile. Nicht für Kinder unter 5 Jahren 

geeignet.
•	 Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu chemischen Verbrennungen, Perforation von 

Weichteilgewebe und zum Tod führen. Schwere Verbrennungen können innerhalb von 2 
Stunden nach dem Verschlucken auftreten. Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

•	 Verwenden Sie immer neue Batterien.
•	 Legen Sie die Batterien mit der richtigen Polarität (+ und - Zeichen) ein.
•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Batteriefach geschlossen ist, um zu verhindern, dass Batterien 

herausfallen oder Kinder darauf zugreifen können.
•	 Installation, Austausch und Entsorgung der Batterien dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne 

Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden.
•	 Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung und Handhabung der 

Batterien, um Explosionen oder das Auslaufen gefährlicher Stoffe zu vermeiden.
•	 Die Batterie darf nicht mit anderen Metallgegenständen in Berührung kommen, da diese 

die Batterie entladen, entzünden oder die Batterie und das Gerät beschädigen könnten.
•	 Zerlegen, manipulieren oder ersetzen Sie die Hauptteile des Geräts nicht.
•	 Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen extremen Bedingungen aus: Feuer, Wärmequellen, 

direktes Sonnenlicht, Temperaturen über dem normalen Komfortbereich, Feuchtigkeit, 
Flüssigkeiten oder Ähnlichem.

•	 Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug und ausschließlich für die Verwendung mit kompatiblen 
Geräten bestimmt. Jede andere Verwendung ist strengstens untersagt.
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3.	EINLEGEN / WECHSELN DER BATTERIEN
a.	 Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach auf der Rückseite der Fernbedienung, indem Sie die Lasche des 

Deckels vorsichtig in Pfeilrichtung ziehen und gleichzeitig den Deckel aus seiner Halterung 
nehmen.

b.	 Legen Sie zwei AAA-Batterien ein und achten Sie darauf, dass der Pluspol (+) und der 
Minuspol (-) korrekt auf die angegebenen Symbole ausgerichtet sind. Eine falsche 
Polarität kann die Fernbedienung beschädigen und Sicherheitsrisiken bergen.

c.	 Schließen Sie das Batteriefach, indem Sie den Deckel korrekt ausrichten und ihn dann 
wieder in seine Halterung drücken.

4.	KONFIGURATIONSMETHODEN
Die Fernbedienung ist auf den werkseitigen Standardmodus eingestellt; der ab 
Werk eingestellte Code funktioniert direkt mit fast allen auf dem Markt befindlichen 
Klimaanlagenmodellen der Marken „Gree“ und „Midea“ und erfordert keine Code-Kopplung. 
Einige Modelle funktionieren möglicherweise nicht mit dem Werkscode, daher muss der Code 
der Fernbedienung eingestellt werden.
Es stehen verschiedene Kopplungsmodi A/B/C/D zur Verfügung:

A.	 SCHNELLTASTEN ZUR MARKENAUSWAHL
1.	 Schalten Sie die Klimaanlage ein und richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf das 

Empfangsfenster der Klimaanlage.
2.	 Drücken Sie die der Marke entsprechende Taste und halten Sie diese für ca. 6 

Sekunden gedrückt (z. B. entspricht die Taste „MODE“ den „Gree“-Klimaanlagen), bis 

sich die Codenummer ändert und das Symbol „  “ auf dem Display erscheint und 
blinkt. Lassen Sie die Taste sofort los, wenn sich die Klimaanlage einschaltet.
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3.	 Überprüfen Sie die Tasten der Fernbedienung. Wenn sie ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren, war die Konfiguration erfolgreich; andernfalls wiederholen Sie die 
Schritte 2 und 3.

B.	 AUTOMATISCHER SUCHLAUF
1.	 Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Klimaanlage ein und richten Sie die 

Fernbedienung auf das Empfangsfenster der Klimaanlage.
2.	 Drücken Sie die Taste „SET“ und halten Sie diese für ca. 6 Sekunden gedrückt: Auf dem 

Display blinken unten rechts „----“ und das Symbol „ “. Sobald Sie einen „Bip“ von 
der Klimaanlage hören, lassen Sie die Taste „SET“ sofort los. 
Hinweis: Die Fernbedienung sendet mehrere Codeserien gleichzeitig aus, und der 
Bildschirm zeigt die Codes nicht an.

3.	 Überprüfen Sie die Tasten der Fernbedienung. Wenn sie ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren, war die Konfiguration erfolgreich; andernfalls wiederholen Sie die 
Schritte 2 und 3.

Achtung: Wenn sich mehr als eine Klimaanlage im Raum befindet, wird die automatische 
Suchmethode nicht empfohlen.

C.	 MANUELLE CODE-EINGABE
1.	 Suchen Sie die Marke Ihrer Klimaanlage in der „Codetabelle“ und notieren Sie sich den 

ersten Code (z. B. AKIRA: 3796).
2.	 Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die Tasten „SET“ und „ON/OFF“ (lassen Sie sie in weniger als 
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einer Sekunde wieder los); der Code auf dem Display beginnt zu blinken.
3.	 Drücken Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um den Code zu erhöhen oder zu verringern, bis 

der gewünschte Code erscheint (z. B. 3796). 
Hinweis: Halten Sie die Tasten gedrückt, um den Zahlendurchlauf zu beschleunigen.

4.	 Wenn die Klimaanlage startet und einen „Piepton“ abgibt, drücken Sie die Taste 
„SET“ zur Bestätigung. Wenn die Tasten funktionieren, ist die Konfiguration korrekt. 
Andernfalls wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 bis 3 mit dem nächsten Code für diese 
Marke.

D.	 MANUELLE CODESUCHE
Verwenden Sie diese Methode nur, wenn die vorherigen nicht funktioniert haben.
1.	 Schalten Sie die Klimaanlage ein und richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf das 

Empfangsfenster.
2.	 Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die Tasten „SET“ und „ON/OFF“ (lassen Sie sie in weniger als 

einer Sekunde wieder los); der Code auf dem Display blinkt.
3.	 Drücken Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um den Code schrittweise zu ändern. Wenn 

die Klimaanlage startet und einen „Piepton“ abgibt, drücken Sie die Taste „SET“ zur 
Bestätigung.

4.	 Überprüfen Sie, ob die Tasten funktionieren; andernfalls wiederholen Sie die Schritte 
1 bis 3.

5.	FUNKTIONEN

5.1 UHRZEIT
Einstellung des Wochentags:

•	 Halten Sie die Uhrtaste „ CLOCK“ gedrückt; der Wochentag beginnt zu blinken.
•	 Drücken Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um den aktuellen Tag auszuwählen.
•	 Drücken Sie „SET“, um den Tag zu bestätigen.

Einstellung der Stunde:
•	 Drücken Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um die Stunden einzustellen.
Hinweis: Für schnellen Durchlauf 2 Sekunden gedrückt halten.
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•	 Drücken Sie „SET“, um die Stunde zu bestätigen.

Einstellung der Minuten:
Die Minutenzahl beginnt zu blinken.
•	 Verwenden Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um diese einzustellen.
•	 Drücken Sie nach der Einstellung der Minuten „SET“ zum Beenden.

5.2 TIMER

•	 Drücken Sie „ CLOCK“ für 2-3 Sekunden, um die aktuelle Uhrzeit einzustellen 
(überspringen, falls bereits erledigt).

•	 Drücken Sie „TIMER SET“ für 2 Sekunden, bis „MON“ und „Timer On“ blinken.

•	 Drücken Sie „ CLOCK“, um die Timer-Funktion für den Tag zu aktivieren/
deaktivieren. 

Einstellung Timer On (Einschaltzeit):
•	 Verwenden Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um die Zeit einzustellen.

   Hinweis: Für einen schnelleren Durchlauf gedrückt halten.

 Einstellung Timer Off (Ausschaltzeit):
•	 Drücken Sie „TIMER OFF“ und verwenden Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“.
•	 Drücken Sie nach der Einstellung von „MON“ (Montag) „SET“, um zu „TUE“ (Dienstag), 

„WED“ (Mittwoch) usw. zu gelangen. Diese Einstellung endet bei „SUN“ (Sonntag).
•	 Halten Sie „TIMER SET“ erneut für 2 Sekunden gedrückt, um die Einstellungen zu 

prüfen/ändern.

Achtung: Jeder Tastendruck auf „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“ ändert die Zeit um 10 Minuten. 
Hinweis: Wenn Sie den Timer nicht einstellen möchten, drücken Sie „SET“, um diesen 
Schritt zu überspringen.
Hinweis: Die Einstellungen werden wöchentlich wiederholt.

5.3 KINDERSICHERUNG

•	 Sperren: Drücken Sie „SET“ und „ “ zusammen; das Schloss-Symbol „ “ 
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erscheint.

•	 Entsperren: Drücken Sie „SET“ und „ “ zusammen; das Symbol verschwindet.

5.4 SCHNELLKÜHLUNG UND SCHNELLHEIZUNG
Schnellkühlung:
•	 Drücken Sie „F.COOL“, um den Kühlmodus, 21 °C, starke Belüftung und automatische 

Lamellenausrichtung einzustellen.

Schnellheizung:
•	 Drücken Sie „F.HEAT“, um den Heizmodus, 27 °C, starke Belüftung und automatische 

Lamellenausrichtung einzustellen.

5.5 WERKSEINSTELLUNGEN WIEDERHERSTELLEN
•	 Halten Sie „SET“ und „FAN“ für 3 Sekunden gedrückt, um auf die Werkseinstellungen 

zurückzusetzen.

5.6 SPEICHER BEIM BATTERIEWECHSEL
•	 Der Chip verfügt über einen integrierten Speicher, um zu verhindern, dass die 

Fernbedienung bei kurzen Stromunterbrechungen oder beim Batteriewechsel neu 
eingestellt werden muss.

Hinweis: Die Uhrzeiteinstellungen werden nicht gespeichert.

5.7 HINTERGRUNDBELEUCHTUNG
•	 Das Display ist hintergrundbeleuchtet. Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um sie 

einzuschalten; sie schaltet sich nach 10 Sekunden Inaktivität aus.

5.8 TEMPERATURBEREICH-SPERRE (Energiesparen)
Für den Kühlmodus:
•	 Stellen Sie die Fernbedienung auf den Kühlmodus ein.
•	 Halten Sie „SET“ und „TIMER ON“ gleichzeitig für mindestens 3 Sekunden gedrückt, 

bis das Schneeflocken-Symbol auf dem Display zu blinken beginnt; lassen Sie die 
Tasten los. Wenn der Buchstabe „H“ erscheint, stellen Sie die Höchsttemperatur ein.
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•	 Verwenden Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um das Maximum festzulegen (z. B. 26 °C) und 
drücken Sie „SET“ zur Bestätigung.

•	 Halten Sie „SET“ und „TIMER OFF“ gedrückt, bis das Symbol blinkt. Wenn „L“ erscheint, 
stellen Sie die Mindesttemperatur ein.

•	 Verwenden Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“, um das Minimum festzulegen (z. B. 20 °C) und 
drücken Sie „SET“ zur Bestätigung.

Für den Heizmodus:
•	 Stellen Sie die Fernbedienung auf den Heizmodus ein.
•	 Halten Sie „SET“ und „TIMER ON“ gleichzeitig für mindestens 3 Sekunden gedrückt, 

bis das Sonnen-Symbol blinkt. Wenn „H“ erscheint, stellen Sie die Höchsttemperatur 
ein.

•	 Verwenden Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“ zur Einstellung (z. B. 26 °C) und bestätigen Sie 
mit „SET“.

•	 Halten Sie „SET“ und „TIMER OFF“ gleichzeitig für mindestens 3 Sekunden gedrückt, 
bis das Sonnen-Symbol blinkt. Wenn „L“ erscheint, stellen Sie die Mindesttemperatur 
ein.

•	 Verwenden Sie „TEMP▲“ oder „TEMP▼“ zur Einstellung (z. B. 20 °C) und bestätigen Sie 
con „SET“.

Achtung: Einmal gesperrt, können weder die Codesuche noch der Moduswechsel den 
Temperaturbereich ändern.

Hinweis: Um die Sperre für beide Modi aufzuheben, drücken Sie einfach gleichzeitig „SET“ 
und „F.HEAT“; die Zahl auf dem Display blinkt, lassen Sie die Tasten los; die Sperre ist 
aufgehoben.

5.9 LÜFTUNGSSTUFEN-SPERRE
•	 Halten Sie „SET“ und „CLOCK“ gleichzeitig für 3 Sekunden gedrückt.
•	 Das Luftstrom-Symbol blinkt.
•	 Drücken Sie „FAN“, um die Stufe zu wählen (Auto / Niedrig / Mittel / Hoch).
•	 Drücken Sie „SET“, um zu bestätigen und zu beenden.

Hinweis: Zum Entsperren halten Sie „SET“ und „A.SWING“ gleichzeitig gedrückt.
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Obrigado por escolher a Superior Electronics!
ATENÇÃO! Leia este manual na íntegra para entender como instalar e configurar este 
produto. Uma boa compreensão das instruções é fundamental para a correta instalação, 
uso, manutenção e eliminação da sua câmara Superior. Uma instalação incorreta, ou um 
uso impróprio do produto, pode causar danos a pessoas, animais e/ou bens.

2.	AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA 
•	 Guarde esta documentação para consulta futura.
•	 Atenção! Risco de asfixia. O dispositivo contém peças pequenas. Não adequado para 

crianças com menos de 5 anos.
•	 A ingestão de pilhas pode causar queimaduras químicas, perfuração de tecidos moles e 

morte. Queimaduras graves podem ocorrer no prazo de 2 horas após a ingestão. Consulte 
imediatamente um médico.

•	 Utilize sempre pilhas novas.
•	 Insira as pilhas com a polaridade correta (marcas + e -).
•	 Certifique-se de que a tampa das pilhas está fechada para evitar que as pilhas caiam e/ou 

que as crianças tenham acesso a elas.
•	 A instalação, substituição e eliminação das pilhas não devem ser efetuadas por crianças 

sem a supervisão de um adulto.
•	 Siga as instruções para a eliminação e gestão adequada das pilhas para evitar explosões 

ou fugas de substâncias perigosas.
•	 A pilha não deve entrar em contacto com outros objetos metálicos, os quais poderiam 

descarregar, incendiar ou danificar a pilha e o dispositivo.
•	 Não desmonte, adultere e/ou substitua as peças principais do dispositivo.
•	 Não exponha o dispositivo a condições extremas: fogo, fontes de calor, luz solar direta, 

temperaturas superiores ao normal, humidade, líquidos ou similares.
•	 O dispositivo não é um brinquedo e destina-se ao uso exclusivo com dispositivos 

compatíveis. Qualquer outra utilização é absolutamente proibida.

3.	INSTALAÇÃO / SUBSTITUIÇÃO DAS PILHAS
a.	 Abra o compartimento das pilhas na parte traseira do controlo remoto, puxando 

suavemente a lingueta da tampa na direção indicada pela seta e, ao mesmo tempo, 

PT



removendo a tampa do seu lugar.
b.	 Insira duas pilhas AAA, certificando-se de que os polos positivo (+) e negativo (-) estão 

corretamente alinhados com os símbolos indicados. A polaridade incorreta pode danificar 
o controlo remoto e representar riscos para a segurança.

c.	 Feche o compartimento das pilhas alinhando corretamente a tampa e pressionando-a 
novamente no seu lugar.

4.	 MÉTODOS DE CONFIGURAÇÃO
O comando está definido no modo predefinido de fábrica; o código definido de fábrica 
funciona diretamente com quase todos os modelos de ar condicionado “Gree” e “Midea” 
presentes no mercado e não requer o emparelhamento do código.
Alguns modelos podem não funcionar com o código de fábrica, pelo que se solicita a 
configuração do código do comando.
Estão disponíveis diversos modos de emparelhamento A/B/C/D:

A.	 TECLAS RÁPIDAS PER SELECIONAR A MARCA
1.	 Ligue o ar condicionado e aponte o comando para a janela de receção do sinal do ar 

condicionado.
2.	 Prima a tecla correspondente à marca e mantenha-a premida por cerca de 6 segundos 

(por exemplo, a tecla “MODE” corresponde aos aparelhos de ar condicionado “Gree”) 

até que o número do código mude e apareça o símbolo “  “ a piscar no visor. Solte 
imediatamente a tecla quando o ar condicionado se ligar.
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3.	 Verifique as teclas do comando. Se funcionarem corretamente, a configuração foi 
bem-sucedida; caso contrário, repita os passos 2 e 3.

B.	 PESQUISA AUTOMÁTICA
1.	 Ligue a alimentação do ar condicionado e aponte o comando para a janela de receção 

do sinal do ar condicionado.
2.	 Prima a tecla “SET” e mantenha-a premida por cerca de 6 segundos: no visor piscarão 

“----” no canto inferior direito e o símbolo “ ”. Após ouvir um “bipe” do ar 
condicionado, solte imediatamente a tecla “SET”. 
Nota: O comando enviará várias séries de códigos simultaneamente e o ecrã não 
visualizará os códigos.

3.	 Verifique as teclas do comando. Se funcionarem corretamente, a configuração foi 
bem-sucedida; caso contrário, repita os passos 2 e 3.

Atenção: Se nas divisões estiver presente mais de um ar condicionado, o método de 
pesquisa automática não é recomendado.

C.	 INSERÇÃO MANUAL DO CÓDIGO
1.	 Procure a marca do seu ar condicionado na “Tabela de Códigos” e tome nota do seu 

primeiro código (ex. AKIRA: 3796).
2.	 Prima simultaneamente as teclas “SET” e “ON/OFF” (solte-as em menos de um 

segundo); o código no visor começará a piscar.
3.	 Prima “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para aumentar ou diminuir o código até que apareça o 

desejado (ex. 3796).

Nota: Mantenha as teclas premidas para acelerar a passagem dos números.
4.	 Quando o ar condicionado arrancar e emitir um “bipe”, prima a tecla “SET” para 

confirmar. Se as teclas funcionarem, a configuração está correta. Caso contrário, 
repita os passos de 1 a 3 usando o código seguinte para essa marca. 

D.	 PESQUISA MANUAL DO CÓDIGO
Utilize este método apenas se os anteriores não tiverem funcionado.
1.	 Ligue o ar condicionado e aponte o comando para a janela de receção.
2.	 Prima simultaneamente as teclas “SET” e “ON/OFF” (solte-as em menos de um 



segundo); o código no visor piscará.
3.	 Prima “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para mudar o código uma unidade de cada vez. Quando o 

ar condicionado arrancar e emitir um “bipe”, prima a tecla “SET” para confirmar.
4.	 Verifique se as teclas funcionam; caso contrário, repita os passos de 1 a 3.

5.	FUNÇÕES

5.1 RELÓGIO
Definição do dia da semana:

•	 Mantenha premida a tecla do relógio “ CLOCK”, o dia da semana começará a 
piscar.

•	 Prima “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para selecionar o dia atual.
•	 Prima “SET” para confirmar o dia.

Definição da hora:
•	 Prima “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para adicionar ou subtrair as horas.
    Nota: mantenha premido por 2 segundos para percorrer rapidamente.
•	 Prima “SET” para confirmar a hora.

Definição dos minutos:
O número correspondente aos minutos começará a piscar.
•	 Use “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para os definir.
•	 Após definir os minutos, prima “SET” para sair.

5.2 TEMPORIZADOR (TIMER)

•	 Prima “ CLOCK” por 2-3 segundos para definir a hora atual (salte se já o tiver 
feito).

•	 Prima “TIMER SET” por 2 segundos até que “MON” e “Timer On” pisquem.

•	 Prima “ CLOCK” para ativar/desativar a função de temporizador para o dia.



Definição Timer On (Ligar):
•	 Use “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para definir a hora. 

Nota: Mantenha premido para acelerar.

Definição Timer Off (Desligar):
•	 Prima “TIMER OFF” e use “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼”.
•	 Após definir “MON” (segunda-feira), prima “SET” para passar a “TUE” (terça-feira), 

“WED” (quarta-feira)... Esta definição terminará em “SUN” (domingo).
•	 Mantenha premido novamente “TIMER SET” por 2 secondi para verificar/modificar.

Atenção: Cada pressão de “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” aumenta/diminui 10 minutos.
Nota: Se não quiser definir o temporizador, prima “SET” para saltar.
Nota: As definições repetir-se-ão semanalmente.

5.3 BLOQUEIO PARA CRIANÇAS

•	 Bloquear: prima “SET” e “  “ juntas, aparecerá o ícone do cadeado “ ”.

•	 Desbloquear: prima “SET” e “  ” juntas, o ícone desaparecerá.

5.4 ARREFECIMENTO E AQUECIMENTO RÁPIDO
Arrefecimento rápido:
•	 Prima “F.COOL” para definir o modo frio, 21°, vento forte e direção automática.

Aquecimento rápido:
•	 Prima “F.HEAT” para definir o modo quente, 27°, vento forte e direção automática.

5.5 REPOSIÇÃO DE FÁBRICA (RESET)
•	 Mantenha premidas as teclas “SET” e “FAN” por 3 segundos para repor as definições 

de fábrica.



5.6 MEMÓRIA NA SUBSTITUIÇÃO DAS PILHAS
•	 O chip tem uma memória integrada para evitar ter de reconfigurar o comando em 

caso de breves interrupções de energia ou substituição de pilhas.
Nota: as definições do relógio não são guardadas.

5.7 RETROILUMINAÇÃO
•	 O painel é retroiluminado. Prima qualquer tecla para a ligar; desligar-se-á após 10 

segundos de inatividade.

5.8 BLOQUEIO DO INTERVALO DE TEMPERATURA (poupança de energia)
Para o modo de Arrefecimento:
•	 Defina o comando no modo de arrefecimento.
•	 Mantenha premido “SET” e “TIMER ON” simultaneamente por pelo menos 3 segundos 

até que o ícone do floco de neve comece a piscar no visor; solte as teclas. Quando 
aparecer a letra “H”, está a definir a temperatura máxima.

•	 Use “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para definir o limite máximo (ex. 26°C) e prima “SET” para 
confirmar.

•	 Mantenha premido “SET” e “TIMER OFF” até que o ícone pisque. Quando aparecer a 
letra “L”, está a definir a temperatura mínima.

•	 Use “TEMP▲” o “TEMP▼” para definir o limite mínimo (ex. 20°C) e prima “SET” para 
confirmar.

Para o modo de aquecimento:
•	 Defina o comando no modo de aquecimento.
•	 Mantenha premido “SET” e “TIMER ON” simultaneamente por pelo meno 3 segundos 

até que o ícone do sol comece a piscar no visor; solte as teclas. Quando aparecer “H”, 
está a definir a temperatura máxima.

•	 Use “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para definir o limite máximo (ex: 26°C) e prima “SET” para 
confirmar.

•	 Mantenha premido “SET” e “TIMER OFF” simultaneamente por pelo menos 3 
segundos, até que o ícone do sol comece a piscar; solte as teclas. Quando aparecer la 
letra “L”, está a definir a temperatura mínima.



•	 Use “TEMP▲” ou “TEMP▼” para definir o limite mínimo (ex. 20°C) e prima “SET” para 
confirmar.

Atenção: Uma vez bloqueado, nem a pesquisa do código nem a mudança de modo podem 
alterar o intervalo de temperatura.

Nota: Para cancelar o bloqueio do intervalo de temperatura para ambos os modos, basta 
premir simultaneamente “SET” e “F.HEAT”; o número no visor piscará, solte as teclas; o 
bloqueio foi cancelado.

5.9 BLOQUEIO DO NÍVEL DE VENTILAÇÃO
•	 Mantenha premidas “SET” e “CLOCK” simultaneamente por 3 segundos.
•	 O ícone do fluxo de ar piscará.
•	 Prima “FAN” para escolher o nível (Auto / Baixo / Médio / Alto).
•	 Prima “SET” para confirmar e sair.

Nota: Para desbloquear, mantenha premidas “SET” e “A.SWING” simultaneamente.
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